8 January 2020

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) No. 1615584

Office Seating Supply Arrangement - E6GOPQ-120001/F

Question & Answer # 1

This Question & Answer # 1, including any appendices attached hereto (the “Addendum”), amends
and clarifies Request for Bid (“RFB”) No. 1615584, as previously amended and clarified (the “RFB”).
The RFB otherwise remains unchanged and any capitalized words not defined herein have the
meaning ascribed thereto in the RFB.

1. If we have 2 of the 4 chairs, can we still submit a bid for supplying just the chair we have listed on the SA,
plus the non-SA chair?

Answer: Yes, you may. Canada will assess bids and award contracts on a per GoCUID basis.

2. Foritem #1, we can provide a small seat pan 20”w x 16.5” d with a seat slider, would this be acceptable?
Answer: Yes, as long as the width between the adjustable armrests can reach a minimum of 12 inches.

3. For all of the SA and Non SA requirements requested, do you want the added features of air lumbar and
height adjustable swivel lateral arms. When added, these features will make the chairs significantly more

ergonomic, fitting a wider range of your end users.

Answer: The lumbar support and the armrest requirements are as specified in the RFB document.

4. After a review of the attached procurement. it is possible to please revise the RFB with separate delivery
and install tables for each chair, this will allow us to participate in this procurement.

As it reads today, if we are not able to bid all chairs we cannot submit a response.

Answer: Yes, Canada has amended the RFB to create a table for each GoCUID code (for SA and non-SA
chairs).



